
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 18/4/2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 18 April 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

Link to public minutes view here. 
 

 

 
4.   Presentations/Workshops 

 
 

 
 4.1   City Operations Presentation - Service Standards 

 
3 - 33 

 
 4.2   North Adelaide Golf Course 

 
34 - 49 

 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 5.1   Private road adjacent to 11 Eliza Street 

 
50 - 58 

 
 5.2   E-scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review 

 
59 - 66 

 
6.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g775/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Apr-2023%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Tuesday 16 May 2023 

Infrastructure and Public 
Works  

City Operations Cleansing Service 
Standards 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 

Presenter 
Noni Williams, Manager City 
Presentation 

Public 
 

 

 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The purpose of this workshop is to provide an overview of the two cleansing service programming trials which will 
inform the outcome of the review of the Cleansing Service Standards. 

 

KEY QUESTION 
What are Council Members views on the two cleansing services programming trials? 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



Noni Williams – Manager City Presentation

City Operations
Cleansing Service Standards

To provide Council with an overview of the two cleansing service 
programming trials which will inform the outcome of the review of 
the Cleansing Service Standards 

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



To provide Council with an overview of the two cleansing service programming trials 
which will inform the outcome of the review of the Cleansing Service Standards. 

Workshop Overview

• April Committee Poll Everywhere Results
• What is a Service Standard
• Cleansing Service Standard
• Cleansing programming Trials
• Next Steps

slide 2  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
Purpose

P
age 5



Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023slide 3 

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
Key Question

KEY QUESTION
Cleansing Trials

What are Council 
Members views on 
the two cleansing 
services programming 
trials?

P
age 6



slide 4  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
April 2023 Committee Meeting – PollEv Results

City Presentation

Cleansing

Footpath cleanliness
Cleansing
Cleanliness of high foot traffic areas
Clean Gouger Street
Service levels cleaning streets and service levels cleaning streets
Rubbish in entertainment precincts

Horticulture

Pruning and care of trees and vegetation on streets
Horticulture

Bins/Rubbish

Rubbish bins do not over flow
To ensure that each morning the rubbish has disappeared from the City

Graffiti

Graffiti cleaned promptly

City Presentation & City Maintenance 

More staff to deliver better
Clean buildings in the public realm

 The Park Lands and Squares

P
age 7



slide 5  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
City of Adelaide 2022 Resident Survey Results 

785 people surveyed

P
age 8



• The Service Standard is the document that guides 
the programming and frequency of work undertaken.  

• Outlines the scope of services and benchmarks to 
which streets, public conveniences and Park Lands 
furniture are to be maintained. 

• Considers responsive work that is required, particularly 
within a capital city context. 

• A review of the Cleansing Service Standards will 
be undertaken in 2023/24.

• As part of the review of the Cleansing Service 
Standards it is proposed to implement two cleansing 
trials. 

slide 6  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
Service Standards 

P
age 9



slide 7  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
Effective Governance

City of Adelaide 
Strategic Plan 

Legislative Compliance 

Service Standard 

Service 
Frequency 

Well-being and 
Safety of 

Community 

Presentable 
Public 
Realm 

P
age 10



slide 8  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
The Process

Determine the 
service 

standard required 

Determine 
frequency of 
service and 
resourcing 

Implement the 
program of 

works 

Quality 
check/ongoing 

review 

Understand the 
changing dynamic 

of a capital city 
context P

age 11



slide 9  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May
[...]
urcing and fleet/equipment required to deliver the services

slide 18  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
Service Standards Review - Outcomes

P
age 21



slide 19  Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards
Programming of Trials

Intent Demonstrate the outcomes different approaches to cleansing programming can achieve and change the 
experience and perceptions of people utilising the city.

Precinct 
Chosen

Trial one was chosen based on a mix of uses including hospitality, retail, cultural, tourism and high pedestrian traffic.

Outcome The outcome of the trial will help inform the review of the Cleansing Service Standards,  future levels of services, 
programming, budget and resources.

Current 
Program

The outcome of the trial will help inform the review of the Cleansing Service Standards,  future levels of services, 
programming, budget and resources.

Period July to December 2023.

Cost Estimated cost of the trials is $350,000 and includes resourcing, consumer research, marketing and 
communication.  As the trial proceeds the budget forecast will be adjusted to indicate the progress and form part of the 
quarterly budget reporting. 

Precincts The precincts will be staffed from 10am to 7pm every day from July to December 2023 and will keep the city clean 
by removing litter, collecting tree debris, spraying and wiping street furniture, deodorising, pressure washing high 
traffic areas and reporting any occupational health and safety issues. 

Opportunity If successful, the program could be extended beyond the 6 month trial period. The program could 
be expanded beyond the current proposal.

P
age 22



Cleansing Service Standards | 16 May 2023slide 20 

City Operations – Cleansing Service Standards

Trial One: Precinct Cleansing – Zone 1 

Entertainment Precinct
The map below shows the streets that will be focussed on during the proposed 6-
month trial.

P
age 2
[...]
 and Next Steps

slide 2  North Adelaide Golf Course | 16 May 2023

North Adelaide Golf Course
Workshop Outline

P
age 35



North Adelaide Golf Course | 16 May 2023slide 3 

Do members have 
any feedback on the 
proposed next steps 
to progress the Mini 
Golf opportunity?

KEY QUESTION

North Adelaide Golf Course
Key Question

P
age 36



North Adelaide Golf Course | 16 May 2023slide 4 

North Adelaide Golf Course
Overview

Net Profit by year
• Golf is a unique sport, participation can occur across all demographics and participation 

can occur together.  There are few sports where participation can not only be so 
inclusive but create deep connection to community and environment regardless of age, 
gender and ability.

• Our services appeal to golfers of all abilities and deliver a fun, easy going, entertainment 
focussed experience.

• Over recent years capital and operating investment has been targeted to, and have 
delivered, participation and financial uplift.

• 2020-2024 key success factors for NAGC are 90,000+ golf rounds/interactions per year 
and a consistent cash positive operation. Both are forecast to be achieved in FY22/23.

• NAGC contributes to the following Strategic Outcomes in CoA Strategic Plan:
• 1.1 Leverage the Adelaide Park Lands to promote health, wellbeing and lifestyle 

experiences
• 1.4 Develop diverse places, and facilities with and for young people
• 3.5 Upgrade major recreational facilities
• 5.5 Develop new revenue opportunities for Council operations
• 5.9 Encourage and support new ideas and concepts

• NAGC strategy is available in supporting information

Cost to maintain 
Park 1 as Park Lands

-$800k
Projected Operating 

Surplus
FY22/23

$40k
Rounds of Golf
Across 3 courses

100k+
Hours of community
physical activity 

300k+
Hectares of beautifully
maintained parklands 

80+

P
age 37



North Adelaide Golf Course | 16 May 2023slide 5 

North Adelaide Golf Course
Timeline and History

In 2018 a consultant team 
was comprising GH
[...]
2.

• Following recommendations at the KYAC meeting, engaged Neale Draper and Associates to prepare a 
Cultural Heritage Assessment Report which included Kaurna engagement on both archaeological and 
anthropological matters. 

• An overview of the Cultural Heritage Assessment Report was presented to an informal KYAC meeting on 2 
May 2023 and was received positively.  The full report will be considered at the next board meeting.

• The business case is now being updated to reflect the latest information and feedback in preparation to be 
presented to Council in July 2023.

P
age 40

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s3953/RPT%20-%20North%20Adelaide%20Golf%20Course%20Update.pdf


slide 8 

North Adelaide Golf Course
What is Mini Golf?

slide 8 

• Modern Mini Golf design delivers an 18 hole 
miniature golf course that is complimentary of its 
natural surrounds similar to the images provided.

• The nature of the Mini Golf construction is that it can 
be quite flexible in its land requirements.  The 
size is predominantly driven by demand/visitation 
requirements and ensuring a good customer 
experience.

• A good design should be able to overcome many 
site requirements. The shape/layout is very 
flexible and construction is low scale with 
methods available to reduce disturbance of 
underlying natural sediments and existing 
natural landscape such as trees.

• Target audiences are families and kids with a key 
focus on an entertainment solution. School based 
excursions are also considered a key user group 
which opens opportunities for additional health, 
wellness and cultural education to be delivered 
as part of the service.

P
age 41



North Adelaide Golf Course | 16 May 2023slide 9 

North Adelaide Golf Course
Why Mini Golf?

• The Golf Australia report found that the City of Adelaide’s 
NAGC carries arguably the greatest potential of any 
publicly owned golf facility in the country.

• The golf course brings extraordinary value to the Park 
Lan
[...]
Private Road adjacent to 11 Eliza Street 
 

Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Mike Philippou, A/Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to establish if Council wishes to commence a two-stage process to transfer the private 
road adjacent to 11 Eliza Street to the adjoining owners and authorise the Chief Executive Officer to enter into 
deeds to facilitate this outcome. 

Two further reports will be required in order to transfer the Road to the adjoining owners. 

The land shown hatched on Attachment A is a private road (the Road). Ownership of the Road is unknown. 

Distribution Lessor Corporation (DLC) (SA Power Networks) is the owner of the land-coloured blue on 
Attachment A.  DLC wish to acquire the portion of the Road lettered ‘A’ on Attachment A so that it can 
consolidate its landholdings to meet ongoing electricity needs in the precinct.   

The owners of other land adjoining the Road also wish to acquire the portions of the Road lettered ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’ 
on Attachment A.  Acquisition of the Road by these adjoining land-owners will allow them to develop their 
properties more readily.  

The acquisition of the Road by the adjoining land-owners can be achieved by Council undertaking a two-stage 
process.  The two-stage process comprises: 

  Stage 1 - declaring the Road to be a public road pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) (thereby taking ownership of it); and then  

  Stage 2 - closing and transferring the Road to the adjoining land-owners pursuant to the Roads (Opening & 
Closing) Act 1991 (SA) (Roads Act). 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 
That Council 
1. Approves commencing a two-stage process to transfer the Road to the adjoining land-owners. 
2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate the terms of a Deed (or deeds) with the owners of land 

adjoining the private road shown hatched on Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 16 May 2023, the terms of which will require 
Council to undertake a two-stage process to transfer the road to the adjoining land-owners, the two-stage 
process being to: 

a. declare the private road to be a public road pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA). 

b. close and transfer the (by then) public road to adjoining owners pursuant to the Roads (Opening & 
Closing) Act 1991 (SA). 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to deeds 
and any other documents to give effect to Council’s resolution. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 May 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies  
The transfer of the private road to the adjoining owners will improve their ability to develop 
their respective properties. 

Policy The transfer of the private road to the adjoining owners is consistent with the criteria set out 
in Council’s ‘Acquisition and Disposal of Land and Assets Policy’. 

Consultation 

In undertaking the two-stage process to transfer the private road to adjoining owners, we 
will: 

  consult with the public prior to Council making a decision to declare the private 
road to be a public road (pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA)). 

  consult with parties ‘affected’ by the proposed closure and transfer of the private 
road to adjoining owners (pursuant to various sections of the Roads (Opening & 
Closing) Act 1991 (SA)). 

Resource Resources (both financial and staff time) are required to implement the two-stage process 
to transfer the private road to adjoining owners.   

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

There are some risks involved in running the two-stage process to transfer the private road 
to the adjoining owners; however, these will be mitigated (to the greatest extent possible) 
via the terms in the (yet to be drafted) deed(s) with the adjoining owners. 
In undertaking the two-stage process to transfer the private road to the adjoining owners, 
Council is required to strictly comply with the requirements of section 210 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) and the Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991 (SA). 

Opportunities 
The transfer of the private road to the adjoining owners will improve their ability to develop 
their respective properties. Council will benefit from income generated from transfer of the 
road. 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

The terms of the Deed(s) will require the four portions of the Road to be transferred for 
consideration based primarily on market values, but also on other relevant factors.  

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 

Page 50



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 May 2023

DISCUSSION 
Background 

1. In 2015, Distribution Lessor Corporation (DLC) approached the City of Adelaide (CoA), expressing an 
interest in acquiring a portion of the Road adjacent to Eliza Street (lettered ‘A’ below): 

 
2. In about 1927, DLC, including its predecessors, acquired the land parcel fronting Cannon Street. A 

substation has occupied that land ever since. 

3. In 2014, DLC acquired the land parcels fronting onto Eliza Street with a view to expanding the substation to 
meet future electricity needs in the area. In total, DLC currently owns land comprising three separate land 
parcels (in three certificates of title).   

4. The current request by DLC would enable them to amalgamate and consolidate their land holdings and 
make it easier for them to develop the site.   

4.1. If this is achieved, DLC would own all of the land coloured blue on the above Map. 

5. Following extensive negotiation over a number of years, the following was agreed to: 

Page 51



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 May 2023

5.1. The portion of Road lettered ‘A’ on the below Map would be transferred to the owner of the property 
coloured blue. 

5.2. The portion of Road lettered ‘B’ on the below Map would be transferred to the owner of the property 
coloured green. 

5.3. The portion of Road lettered ‘C’ on the below Map would be transferred to the owner of the property 
coloured purple. 

5.4. The portion of Road lettered ‘D’ on the below Map would be transferred to the owner of the property 
coloured yellow. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 May 2023

Stage One – declaring the Road a public road (pursuant to the Local Government Act) 
6. The transfer of the portions of Road to adjoining owners can be achieved by Council undertaking a two-stage 

process. A flow chart depicting the process is below. In the first stage, before the acquisition can progress, 
the Council must establish the ownership of the land. 

 
7. In order to declare the Road to be a public road, section 210(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

provides that a council may declare a private road to be a public road providing it undertakes ‘reasonable 
enquiries’ to find the ‘owner’. 

8. Records at ‘Land Services SA’ indicate that the owner of the private Road in 1873 was David Randall. 
However, following an extensive search by CoA lawyers, it is unclear who the ‘owner’ (as that term is defined 
in the Local Government Act 1999 (SA)) currently is.  

9. Cowell Clarke lawyers were asked to undertake the required ‘reasonable enquiries’ to identify parties that are 
presently entitled to deal with land ie. the ‘owner(s)’.  None were found. 

10. Therefore, the Council has fulfilled the obligation under section 210 (1)(b). 

11. We must consult with the public prior to Council making a decision to declare the private road to be a public 
road (pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA)). 

12. Section 210(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) requires that prior to Council declaring the Road a 
public road it must give three months public notice of its intention to declare it public. 

Stage Two - closing and transferring the Road to adjoining owners (pursuant to the Roads Act) 
13. In relation to the second stage of closing and transferring the Road, if Council resolves to close and transfer 

a portion of the Road, it would be obliged, pursuant to section 12 of the Roads Act, to also offer it (or portions 
of it) to the other owners of the properties adjoining the Road. 

14. A ‘road process’ is required to be undertaken which includes notifying anyone ‘affected’ by the proposed 
closure and transfer. Council can then decide whether to close and transfer the road in question and what 
easements should be granted over the road. 

Council’s Obligations Pursuant to Section 16 of the Roads Act  

15. In deciding whether or not to close and transfer a public road to an adjoining owner pursuant to the Roads 
Act, Council must take into consideration the requirements of: 

Page 53



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 May 2023

15.1. Section 16 of the Roads Act; and  

15.2. Council’s ‘Acquisition and Disposal of Land and Assets Policy’. 

16. Section 16 of the Roads Act states that in determining whether to close and transfer a road (the final step in 
the process), a council must have regard to: 

(a) any objections made by any person pursuant to this Act; and 

(b) the plans, principles, regulations and other mat
[...]
and transfer the Road to 
adjoining owners. 

27. The second report will recommend that Council ‘make a road process order’ pursuant to section 15 of the 
Roads Act to close and transfer the Road to the adjoining owners. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Map showing the Road 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 56



WAYMOUTH          STREET

FRANKLIN      STREET

ELIZA              STREET

CANNO
N               STREET

TATHAM
          STREET

YO
UNG              STREET

LEGEND
Public Road

Private road (deceased owner)

Page 57

Attachment A



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

 

E-scooter Trial Extension and State 

Government Review 
 

Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 

Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

Infrastructure and Public 

Works Committee 

Program Contact:  

Mark Goudge, Associate Director 

Infrastructure 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Mike Philippou, A/Director City 

Services 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Adelaide (CoA) has been operating an e-scooter trial since February 2019. The current trial period is 
set to expire on 30 June 2023.  

The State Government commenced public consultation on the future of e-scooters and other personal mobility 
devices in South Australia on 11 April 2023. The consultation is open until Sunday 21 May 2023 and feedback will 
be used to inform draft legislative changes. The timeframe for changes to existing Acts and/or Regulations is 
unconfirmed, but may not occur until 2024. 

The CoA is finalising a Shared Micromobility Discussion Paper and draft Shared Micromobility Policy (shared e-
scooters and cycle share). These documents outline the role and potential ongoing contribution of shared 
micromobility, including shared e-scooters, to the city.  

It is recommended that Council authorise the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport to 
request an extension of the trial for 10 months (to 30 April 2024). This will allow e-scooter operations to continue in 
the CoA whilst the State Government shared e-scooter trial and wider micromobility review is undertaken and 
legislative changes are made.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, requesting an 
extension to the e-scooter trial for a further 10 months until 30 April 2024 whilst the State Government 
review is undertaken. 

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional 
Services as part of the State Government’s consultation process on personal mobility devices.   

3. Notes that the Administration will continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to 
improve safety and efficiency of the e-scooter operations.  

 

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5.2



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  

A safe, affordable, accessible, well-connected city for people of all ages and abilities, and 
all transport modes. 

Policy 

The Climate Neutral Strategy and the associated Draft Climate Action Plan includes an 

action to foster the uptake of electric or active micromobility devices and to advocate to the 
State Government to provide for their safe use on city streets. A draft Shared Micromobility 
Policy will be presented to the Committee in June. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 
Further safety, equity and supporting infrastructure opportunities following the finalisation of 
the Micromobility Policy. Work with the State Government to draft legislation. 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation 

Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Al
[...]
ared Micromobility Discussion Paper and Shared Micromobility Policy (shared e-scooters and cycle 
share) will be presented to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee in June 2023.  

8. The Discussion Paper and Policy informs CoA’s directions for Shared Micromobility, including requirements 
for operators and the number of operators to issue permits to. 

State Government Review 

9. A Select Committee of the Legislative Council was established to inquire into and report on Public and Active 
Travel. Its report was laid on the table of the Legislative Council on 7 February 2023 (Link 3). The Report of 
the Select Committee included findings and recommendations about the use of e-scooters, which have been 
considered by Administration when writing the Shared Micromobility Discussion Paper. 

10. The Department for Infrastructure and Transport is currently seeking community feedback on whether people 
would like the South Australian Government to allow use of e-scooters, e-skateboards and other PMDs on 
the road network (Link 4).  

10.1. PMDs can be defined as electric personal transporter, with one or more wheels, which is designed for 
use by one person and propelled by an electric motor. 

10.2. The consultation is open until Sunday 21 May 2023.  

10.3. Feedback will be used to inform draft legislative changes. The State Government has written to the 
Lord Mayor to invite the CoA to provide a submission. The submission will highlight Council’s 
previously raised concerns around the use and parking of e-scooters on footpaths as well as requiring 
more police enforcement of the laws around e-scooters and other PMDs as Council does not have the 
authority to do so eg Riding without a helmet or with another person. Motorised mobility devices (eg 
motorised wheelchairs) and power-assisted cycles are excluded.   

11. The transport modes and their area of responsibility are listed below: 

 

12. The timeline for the State Government’s review and any subsequent c
[...]
ed across the city, but additional zones may be created based on the type of street and 
its uses and users. 

21.1. Neuron has introduced ‘go slow’ zones along parts of Waymouth Street, Pirie Street, North Terrace 
and East Terrace at various times. 

21.2. Beam has introduced ‘go slow’ zones along Pirie Street, Grenfell Street, North Terrace and East 
Terrace at various times.  

22. The permit conditions require operators to report on measures to increase sustainability of operations, 
including use of different vehicles such as cargo bikes to swap batteries.  

23. There are three other Councils participating in the trial: 

23.1. The City of Unley has been operating an e-scooter trial since 14 February 2022. At its meeting on 23 
January 2023, the City of Unley extended the trial to 14 February 2024. 

23.2. The City of Norwood Payneham & St Peters (NPSP) has been operating an e-scooter trial since 13 
May 2021 and its current trial runs to 30 June 2023. Officers from NPSP have advised they are also 
preparing a council report to seek Council support for a further extension. 

Page 63



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

23.3. The City of Charles Sturt is the only Council continuing to participate in the Western Alliance Councils 
Scooter Trial Extension, the Notice for which ceases operation on 31 October 2023. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Council, 13 December 2022 

Link 2 – The South Australian Government Gazette, 28 December 2022 

Link 3 – Report of the Select Committee on Active and Public Transport  

Link 4 – YourSAy page for State Government consultation on personal mobility device use in South Australia 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT 

Page 64



 

 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

 

Page 65


	Agenda
	4.1 City Operations Presentation - Service Standards
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTION
	City Operations Presentation - Cleansing Service Standards

	4.2 North Adelaide Golf Course
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTION
	WKSHP - North Adelaide Golf Course Update

	5.1 Private road adjacent to 11 Eliza Street
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Private road adjacent to 11 Eliza Street

	5.2 E-scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 16 May 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 7.02 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 May 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 Councillor Hou entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.02 pm. 

The Chair stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Davis. 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 18/4/2023 
 Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 

Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 April 2023, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Presentations/Workshops 
 
5 Item 4.1 - City Operations Presentation - Service Standards 
 Discussion Facilitators:  

Mike Philippou, Acting Director City Services, City of Adelaide 
Noni Williams, Manager City Presentation, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic:  

A workshop was provided to Members to provide an overview of the two cleansing service 
programming trials which will inform the outcome of the review of the Cleansing Service Standards. 

During the presentation, the Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.05 pm. 
 
6 Item 4.2 - North Adelaide Golf Course 
 The Chair advised the meeting that Item 4.2 – North Adelaide Golf Course Workshop had been withdrawn 

from consideration. 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
8 Item 5.1 - Private road adjacent to 11 Eliza Street 
 Mike Philippou, Acting Director City Services, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.  

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 7.02 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 May 2023

It was then -  

Moved by Councillor Elliott,  
Seconded by Councillor Noon -  

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

That Council: 

1.  Approves commencing a two-stage process to transfer the Road to the adjoining land-owners. 

2.  Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate the terms of a Deed (or deeds) with the owners of 
land adjoining the private road shown hatched on Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 16 May 2023, the terms of which 
will require Council to undertake a two-stage process to transfer the road to the adjoining land-owners, 
the two-stage process being to: 

a.  declare the private road to be a public road pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA). 

b.  close and transfer the (by then) public road to adjoining owners pursuant to the Roads (Opening 
& Closing) Act 1991 (SA). 

3.  Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to deeds 
and any other documents to give effect to Council’s resolution. 

Carried 
 
9 Item 5.2 - E-scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review 
 Mike Philippou, Acting Director City Services, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.  

Discussion ensued 

It was then -  

Moved by the Lord Mayor,  
Seconded by Councillor Giles -  

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

That Council: 

1.  Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, requesting an 
extension to the e-scooter trial for a further 10 months until 30 April 2024 whilst the State Government 
review is undertaken. 

2.  Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional 
Services as part of the State Government’s consultation process on personal mobility devices, when 
clear direction and advice has been provided by Council. 

3.  Notes that the Administration will continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to 
improve safety and efficiency of the e-scooter operations. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Couros 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


